

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI**Bench Sr.No:-40
[3441]**ARBITRATION APPLICATION NO: 40 of 2023**

M/s. Sarada Roadways

...Applicant

Vs.

The Visakhapatnam Metropolitan Region Development
Authority (VMRDA)

...Respondent

Advocate for Applicant : Sri G. V. R. Choudary

Advocate for Respondent : Sri V. Surya Kiran Kumar, learned
Standing Counsel for VMRDA and
MUDA.**CORAM : THE CHIEF JUSTICE DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR****DATE : 30th January 2026****P C :****I.A.Nos.1 & 2 of 2026**

Issue notice to the respondent.

List on 27.02.2026.

DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR, CJ

AMD